# **SCHEDULE 169** TRANSPORTATION CUSTOMER ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM COST RECOVERY

(T)

(T)

(Ņ)

(N)

(C)

(T)

## **PURPOSE:**

This Schedule recovers the costs of the program offered under Schedule 361 "Transportation Customer Energy Efficiency Program."

### **APPLICABLE:**

For costs of the 2024 program, applicable to all Transportation service Customers on Rate Schedule 31, Rate Schedule 32, and Rate Schedule 33. Costs will be allocated on an equal percentage of margin basis.

For costs of the 2025 program, applicable to all Customers on the Rate Schedules below that are not Emissions-Intensive and Trade-Exposed under the Oregon Climate Protection Program. Costs will be allocated on an equal cent per therm basis.

Rate Schedule 27 Rate Schedule 31 Rate Schedule 2 Rate Schedule 3 Rate Schedule 32 Rate Schedule 33

#### **APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES:** Effective: February 19, 2024

The Temporary Adjustments in the applicable above-listed Rate Schedules include the adjustment shown below. NO ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENT TO RATES IS REQUIRED.

For costs of the 2024 program:

		( - )

Schedule	Block	Total Adjustment
31 CTF	Block 1	\$0.00000
	Block 2	\$0.00000
31 ITF	Block 1	\$0.00000
	Block 2	\$0.00000
32 CTF	Block 1	\$0.00000
	Block 2	\$0.00000
	Block 3	\$0.00000
	Block 4	\$0.00000
	Block 5	\$0.00000
	Block 6	\$0.00000
32 ITF	Block 1	\$0.00000
	Block 2	\$0.00000
	Block 3	\$0.00000
	Block 4	\$0.00000
	Block 5	\$0.00000
	Block 6	\$0.00000

Schedule	Block	Total Adjustment
32 CTI	Block 1	\$0.00000
	Block 2	\$0.00000
	Block 3	\$0.00000
	Block 4	\$0.00000
	Block 5	\$0.00000
	Block 6	\$0.00000
32 ITI	Block 1	\$0.00000
	Block 2	\$0.00000
	Block 3	\$0.00000
	Block 4	\$0.00000
	Block 5	\$0.00000
	Block 6	\$0.00000
33 (all)		\$0.00000

For costs of the 2025 program:

(N)

\$0.00000 per therm

#### **GENERAL TERMS:**

This Schedule is governed by the terms of this Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff, any other Schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this Schedule apply to service under this Schedule, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued January 16, 2025 NWN OPUC Advice No. 25-01

Received Filing Center JAN 16 2025

Effective with service on and after February 19, 2025